SAINT PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Consent Agenda

Meeting of October 1, 2009

To: The Honorable Jeff Danner, Chair and Members of City Council

Subject: Renewing a blanket purchase agreement with Odyssey Manufacturing Co., for sodium
hypochlorite for the Water Resources Department at an estimated annual cost of $1,250,000.

Explanation: On December 1, 2005 City Council approved a one year blanket purchase
agreement for sodium hypochlorite effective through September 30, 2006 with four one-year
renewal options. This purchase was made from City of Ocala Bid No. B2952. This fourth and
final renewal request will be effective through September 30, 2010.

The vendor furnishes and delivers liquid sodium hypochlorite, which is used to disinfect
wastewater at the city's four water reclamation facilities.

The Purchasing Department, in cooperation with the Water Resources Department,
recommends approval of this renewal:

Odyssey Manufacturing Co. ......ooeirieeiiie e $1,250,000
1,689,190 gal @ $0.74/gal

Odyssey Manufacturing Co. has agreed to hold the terms and conditions of City of Ocala bid
No. B2952 dated August 19, 2005.

Cost/Funding/Assessment Information: Funds have been previously appropriated in the
Water Resources Operating Fund (4001) Albert Whitted Water Reclamation Facility (WRF)
(4202169), Northeast WRF (4202173), Northwest WRF (4202177), and Southwest WRF
(4202181).

Attachment: Price History

Resolution
Approvals:
? 7 ’ P ,/:'v»-:yf;»‘ é/; » bt
f f 1oAY AT L) e X

~Administrative Budget -

;f/;’j 7 fff



- v.'$ v.'$ 69'¢ 69'$ GZ9'$ ajojyoodAH wnipog

~abuey) 9, 0102 6002 8002 1002 900¢ uonduosaq

ajuojy20dAH wnipog ‘|esiwayd 01-588
A103siH 9211d



A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL
OF AN AGREEMENT (BLANKET
AGREEMENT) WITH ODYSSEY
MANUFACTURING CO., FOR THE PURCHASE
OF SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE AT AN
ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST NOT TO
EXCEED $1,250,000 FOR THE WATER
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT; AUTHORIZING
THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO
EFFECTUATE THIS TRANSACTION; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2005 City Council approved the award of a one-year
Blanket Agreement to Odyssey Manufacturing Co. in the amount of $675,000 for the purchase of
sodium hypochlorite with four one-year renewal options pursuant to City of Ocala Bid No.
B2952; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2006 City Council approved the first one-year
renewal option of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2007 City Council approved a Change Order to the
Agreement in the amount of $346,500 which increased the estimated annual amount for 2007 to
$1,336,500; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2007 City Council approved the second one-year
renewal option to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2008 City Council approved the third one-year renewal
option to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to exercise the fourth one-year renewal option of the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Odyssey Manufacturing Co. has agreed to uphold the terms and
conditions of City of Ocala Bid No. B2952; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department, in cooperation with the Water
Resources Department, recommends approval of this renewal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
St. Petersburg, Florida that the renewal of an Agreement (Blanket Agreement) with Odyssey
Manufacturing Co., for the purchase of sodium hypochlorite at an estimated annual cost not to
exceed $1,250,000 for the Water Resources Department is approved and the Mayor or Mayor's
Designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement will be effective through
September 30, 2010.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Approved as to form and content:

XS

)
City Attorhey (designee)




	1.TIF
	2.TIF
	3.TIF
	4.TIF



